

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/19/2020 1:53 PM

NO. 54224-2-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DUSTIN ALAN GRIFFIN,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

RYAN P. JURVAKAINEN
Cowlitz County Prosecuting Attorney

ERIC H. BENTSON, WSBA #38471
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

Cowlitz County Prosecuting Attorney
Hall of Justice
312 SW First Avenue
Kelso, WA 98626
(360) 577-3080

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
II. ISSUES.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
IV. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE WAS PRESENTED FOR THE JURY TO FIND GRIFFIN HAD PREMEDITATED INTENT TO KILL	12
1. Motive evidence permitted the inference of premeditation.	20
2. Evidence of procuring weapons permitted the inference of premeditation.	23
3. Stealth evidence permitted the inference of premeditation.	26
4. The method of killing permitted the inference of premeditation.	29
5. Griffin fails to show the evidence was insufficient	35
B. THE POLICE DID NOT COMMIT OUTRAGEOUS MISCONDUCT BY USING A RUSE TO OBTAIN INFORMATION FROM GRIFFIN’S ACCOMPLICE TO THE MURDER.	39
V. CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<u>Federal</u>	
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970).....	13
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1970).....	14
<i>United States v. Hampton</i> , 425 U.S. 484, 96 S. Ct. 1646, 48 L. Ed. 2d 113 (1976).....	44
<i>United States v. Mosely</i> , 965 F.2d 906 (10th Cir. 1992).....	43
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 411 U.S. 423, 93 S. Ct. 1637, 36 L. Ed. 2d 366 (1973).....	44
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 6 F.3d 1, (1st Cir. 1993).....	43
<i>United States v. Sneed</i> , 34 F.3d 1570, (10th Cir. 1994).....	43
<u>Washington State</u>	
<i>Herberg v. Swartz</i> , 89 Wn.2d 916, 578 P.2d 17 (1978)	40
<i>State v. Aguilar</i> , 176 Wn. App. 264, 308 P.3d 778 (2013)	27, 28, 30
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 10 Wn.2d 167, 116 P.2d 346 (1941)	17, 18, 21, 22, 34, 38

	Page
<i>State v. Athan</i> , 160 Wn.2d 354, 158 P.3d 27 (2007)	43, 47, 48
<i>State v. Barajas</i> , 143 Wn. App. 24, 177 P.3d 106 (2007).....	27, 28
<i>State v. Bencivenga</i> , 137 Wn.2d 703, 974 P.2d 832 (1999).....	14
<i>State v. Bingham</i> , 105 Wn.2d 820, 719 P.2d 109 (1986).....	23
<i>State v. Bingham</i> , 40 Wn. App. 553, 699 P.2d 262, <i>aff'd</i> , 105 Wn.2d 820, 719 P.2d 109 (1985).....	29
<i>State v. Blane</i> , 64 Wash. 122, 116 P. 660 (1911).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Brightman</i> , 155 Wn.2d 506, 122 P.3d 150 (2005).....	17
<i>State v. Burkins</i> , 94 Wn. App. 677, 973 P.2d 15 (1999)	20, 22, 27, 29, 33
<i>State v. Bushey</i> , 46 Wn. App. 579, 731 P.2d 553 (1987).....	31, 35
<i>State v. Commodore</i> , 38 Wn. App. 244, 684 P.2d 1364 (1984).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Condon</i> , 182 Wn.2d 307, 343 P.3d 357 (2015).....	20, 21, 22, 24
<i>State v. Crenshaw</i> , 27 Wn. App. 326, 617 P.2d 1041 (1980).....	23, 24
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....	14

	Page
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 101 Wash. 542, 172 P. 915 (1918).....	15
<i>State v. Eggleston</i> , 129 Wn. App. 418, 119 P.3d 959 (2005).....	15
<i>State v. Emerson</i> , 10 Wn. App. 235, 517 P.2d 245 (1973).....	44
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 45 Wash. 4, 258 P. 845 (1927).....	18, 20, 22
<i>State v. Fagalde</i> , 85 Wn.2d 730, 539 P.2d 86 (1975).....	40
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 144 Wash. 446, 258 P. 508 (1927)	16, 17
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995).....	14, 16
<i>State v. Giffing</i> , 45 Wn. App. 369, 725 P.2d 445 (1986).....	23, 27, 28
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	13
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....	31, 33
<i>State v. Gutierrez</i> , 50 Wn. App. 583, 749 P.2d 213 (1988).....	43, 44, 48
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991).....	17
<i>State v. Horner</i> , 21 Wn.2d 278, 150 P.2d 690 (1944).....	20

	Page
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 106 Wn.2d 176, 721 P.2d 902 (1986).....	31, 35
<i>State v. Hummel</i> , 196 Wn. App. 329, 383 P.3d 592 (2016).....	17, 18, 39
<i>State v. Jamison</i> , 25 Wn. App. 68, 604 P.2d 1017 (1979).....	40
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 63 Wn. App. 703, 821 P.2d 543, <i>review denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1028, 828 P.2d 563 (1992).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Kirwin</i> , 165 Wn.2d 818, 203 P.3d 1044 (2009).....	40
<i>State v. Lindamood</i> , 39 Wn. App. 517, 693 P.2d 753 (1985).....	16, 20, 22, 23, 25
<i>State v. Lively</i> , 130 Wn.2d 1, 921 P.2d 1035 (1996).....	41, 42, 43, 45, 46, 49
<i>State v. Lynn</i> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992).....	41
<i>State v. Markwart</i> , 182 Wn. App. 335, 329 P.3d 108 (2014).....	42, 43, 44, 46, 47
<i>State v. Massey</i> , 60 Wn. App. 131, 803 P.2d 340 (1990), <i>review denied</i> , 115 Wn.2d 1021, 802 P.2d 126, <i>cert. denied</i> , 499 U.S. 960, 111 S. Ct. 1584, L. Ed. 2d 648.....	23, 25
<i>State v. Monaghan</i> , 166 Wn. App. 521, 270 P.3d 616 (2012).....	15, 16, 25, 29, 30, 34
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 102 Wn.2d 548, 689 P.2d 38 (1984).....	43

	Page
<i>State v. Noltie</i> , 116 Wn.2d 831, 809 P.2d 190 (1991).....	42
<i>State v. Ollens</i> , 107 Wn.2d 848, 733 P.2d 984 (1987).....	14, 18, 19, 27, 28, 35
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 119 Wn.2d 294, 831 P.2d 1060 (1992).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Partin</i> , 88 Wn.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977).....	13
<i>State v. Pirtle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995).....	18, 27, 30, 34
<i>State v. Rehak</i> , 67 Wn. App. 157, 834 P.2d 651 (1992).....	26, 27, 28, 30, 33
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 171 Wn.2d 292, 253 P.3d 84 (2011).....	40
<i>State v. Rundquist</i> , 79 Wn. App. 786, 905 P.2d 922 (1995).....	39, 40, 41, 42, 44, 47
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	13
<i>State v. Sherrill</i> , 145 Wn. App. 473, 186 P.3d 1157 (2008).....	18, 29, 32
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 169 Wn. App. 436, 290 P.3d 996 (2012).....	17
<i>State v. Tikka</i> , 8 Wn. App. 736, 509 P.2d 101 (1973).....	15, 16
<i>State v. W.R., Jr.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 757, 336 P.3d 1134 (2014).....	31

	Page
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 64 Wn. App. 410, 824 P.2d 533, <i>review denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1011 (1992)	13, 14
<i>State v. Woldegerogis</i> , 53 Wn. App. 92, 765 P.2d 920 (1988).....	30, 34

Other Jurisdictions

<i>People v. Isaacson</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 511, 406 N.Y.S.2d 714, 378 N.E.2d 28 (N.Y. 1978).....	42
<i>People v. Jablonski</i> , 37 Cal. 4th 774, 38 Cal. Rptr. 3d 98, 126 P.3d 938 (2006)	26
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 318 N.C. 512, 350 S.E.2d 334 (1986)	30, 31
<i>State v. Ginyard</i> , 334 N.C. 155, 431 S.E.2d 11 (1993)	17
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 215 Neb. 528, 340 N.W.2d 128 (1983)	30

Rules

Washington State

CrR 8.3(b)	42
RAP 2.5(a)	40, 41

Constitutional Provisions

Federal

U.S. CONST. amend. V	44
